MEETING AGENDA

0 Gwinnett

Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, April 10, 2024, at 6:30pm

Gwinnett Justice and Administration Center
75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, GA 30046

Call To Order, Pledge to Flag
Opening Remarks by Chairman and Rules of Order
Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes — March 12, 2024

Announcements

Old Business

Case Number:

Applicant/Owner/Contact:

Phone Number:
Zoning:
Location:

Map Number:

Variance Requested:
Commission District:

New Business

Case Number:
Applicant:

Owner:
Contact:

Phone Number:
Zoning:
Location:

Map Number:

Variance Requested:
Commission District:

ZVR2024-00013 (Public Hearing Held
3/12/2024/Action Tabled to April 10, 2024)
Elizabeth Galvin

678.858.0415

R-100

2044 Poplar Ridge

R7004 053

Side setback encroachment

(1) Carden

ZVR2024-00016

Satellite Commercial Properties, Inc.
c/o Andersen Tate & Carr

Satellite Commercial Properties, Inc.
Melody A. Glouton

770.822.0900

C-2

2140 Satellite Boulevard

R7116 057

Activity Center Overlay District design requirements

(1) Carden



Wednesday, April 10, 2024
Page 2

Case Number:

Applicant/Owner/Contact:

Phone Number:
Zoning:

Location:

Map Number:
Variance Requested:
Commission District:

Case Number:

Applicant/Owner/Contact:

Phone Number:
Zoning:

Location:

Map Number:
Variance Requested:

Commission District:

Case Number:

Applicant/Owner/Contact:

Phone Number:
Zoning:

Location:

Map Number:
Variance Requested:
Commission District:

OTHER BUSINESS

ZVR2024-00017

Perry-Nicholas Isch

386.523.4325

R-100

1946 High Terrace

R6065 174

Accessory building in the front yard
(2) Ku

ZVR2024-00019

Perry-Nicholas Isch

386.523.4325

R-100

1946 High Terrace

R6065 174

Accessory building with different exterior materials
and colors from the primary residence

(2) Ku

ZVR2024-00018

Vasyl Soropulov

404.542.7465

R-75

5116 Falconwood Court

R6226 145

Accessory structure in the front yard
(1) Carden

Nomination to Development Advisory Committee

ANNOUNCEMENTS

ADJOURNMENT



GWINNETT COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

446 West Crogan Street, Suite 300 | Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2440

o Gwinnett

678.518.6000
GwinnettCounty.com

Case Number:
Request:
Address:

Map Number:
Zoning:

Site Area:

Proposed Development:

Commission District:
Character Area:

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

CASE REPORT

ZVR2024-00013

Variance to encroach into the side yard setback

2044 Poplar Ridge

R7004 053

R-100 (Single-Family Residence District)
0.41 acres

Carport

District 1 — Commissioner Carden/Walthour
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* Subject Site

ZVR2024-00013

Zoning Board of Appeals Advertised Public Hearing Date: 3/12/2024 (Public Hearing Held/Action

Tabled to 4/10/2024)



Applicant: Elizabeth Galvin Owner: Elizabeth Galvin

2044 Poplar Ridge 2044 Poplar Ridge
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30044 Lawrenceville, Georgia 30044
Contact:  Elizabeth Galvin Contact Phone: 770.265.1259

Zoning History

The subject property is zoned R-100 (Single-Family Residence District). There are no prior zoning
requests on record for this property.

Existing Site Condition

The subject site is a 0.41-acre property located on Poplar Ridge, east of its intersection with Oakland
Way in the Oakland North subdivision. The property contains a one-story residence constructed in 1972,
with an accessory structure located in the rear yard. The site is accessed by a concrete driveway. There
is a 10-foot-wide drainage easement along the rear property line and there are no sidewalks along
Poplar Ridge.

Surrounding Use and Zoning

The subject site is surrounded by single-family detached residences within the Oakland North
subdivision. The following is a summary of the surrounding uses and zoning:

H L)\ 7VR2024-00013
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Al—r s Lig % RROUNDING ZONING

X X
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Location Land Use Zoning
Subject Property Single-Family Residential R-100
North Single-Family Residential R-100
East Single-Family Residential R-100
South Single-Family Residential R-100
West Single-Family Residential R-100

Project Summary

The applicant proposes a carport including:

A wooden 10’x 30’ carport extending off of the western side of the residence.

Roof material to match existing residence.

A wooden 6-foot-tall privacy gate to enclose the carport.

A notice of violation was issued by Code Enforcement in July 2023, for work done without a
permit (COM2023-00116).

Zoning and Development Standards, and Variance Request

The applicant requests approval of a variance from the following regulation of the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO):

1. Section 210-120: Dimensional Standards for Base Residential Zoning Districts. R-100 minimum
side setback is 10 feet.

e The applicant requests a variance to allow an 8-foot encroachment into the side yard
setback.

Staff Recommended Condition

Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the
following condition of approval:

1. The roof addition/carport shall be in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site Plan dated
received February 28, 2024.

2. The carport shall be greater than 2 feet from the property line.

ZVR2024-00013 20f12 MM



Exhibits:

A. Site Visit Photos
B. Site Plan
C. Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variances
D. Maps
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ZVR2024-00013

Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos

View of carport/roof addition
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ZVR2024-00013

Exhibit B: Site Plan

[attached]
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Exhibit C: Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variances

[attached]
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~ PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

GWINNETT COUNTY

RECEIVED

1/18/2024

January 5, 2024
Letter of Intent

To whom it may concern:

I live in and own 2044 Poplar Ridge, Lawrenceville GA 30044. | wish to add a covered carport-
on the side of my house. It will encroach into the side yard setback and will require a side yard
setback variance.

The structure will match the existing roof line and be open air with no walls excluding the
existing house. The structure will be constructed with 6x6 posts attached to a concrete parking
pad. It will have white gutters and be painted the existing color of the house. The roof will be
shingles. The carport will not protrude past the existing front yard building line.

There is one large oak tree on my property and one large oak tree in my neighbors yard in the
area the variance is being requested. The intent of the carport is to offer protection from the oak
tree limbs, leaves, acorns, sap and weather for one of my vehicles. There is an existing privacy
fence/gate facing the street side.

The variance request is within the general spirit appearance of the neighborhood. It will not
affect any daylight or visibility to my neighbor. The distance between my neighbors house and
the newly constructed carport will be 28 feet. There is an existing privacy fence between the two
properties where the requested carport is to be constructed.

Thank you for your time and consideration on thisﬂ project.
Regards,

Libby Galvin
770-265-1259
Dogdolphincat@vahoo.com

ZVR2024-00013 8 of 12 MM



GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED Standards for Granting Variances:
1/18/2024

riteria must be submitted for each variance requested (attach additional sheets
as needed). According to the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a variance shall not be granted unless
evidence is presented supporting conclusions that the variance meets each of the following criteria:

a. Does the request arise from a condition that is unique and peculiar to the land, strg%ures, and buildings
involved? Please explain: 7«"@ S € crosc ma om Floly e Thac -
7

b. Is the request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size, shape or topographical
condition of the specific property involved result in an unnecessary hardship for the owner, lessee, or
occupants; as distinguished from a mere inconvenience. if the provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally
enforced? Please explain: __ /" ez g Jal Fecs . peckyc pe one  n 2oz

7 7
Ne g h hor’sc }f&wf/

c. Is the condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in ;;r/pperties of the same zoning district as
the subject property? Please explain: _ 2021 431 44 ffj‘w P

d. Isthe request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and not by an action or
actions of the property owner or the applicant? Please explain: _v/e¢ U )OS ves wives

ﬁ:f@ﬁ?f{ﬁ‘@nﬁ? b U /Cﬁfj Settbock T nl ﬁﬁdﬁ’fﬁ%é/&smjp

e. Would granting the variance impair or injure other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
subject property is located, or impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, create a hazard to air navigation,
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood?
Please explain: J

f. Is the variance requested the minimum variance that V\ﬂ” mak possibl;t’l}e rezﬁonable use of the land, .
building, or structures? Please explain: ;;/r:i&' 27251 ~§«;; %f* & & o bom B2 ;’f Bodsq /?é
;[} ce/ W// Ao lﬁ)ﬂ“ﬂ”/")[!ﬂdf ﬁg)ﬂi?é-*’zcﬂf & i?cﬂ/&;ff«'

g. Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or the purpose and
intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan? Please explain: ;ilj ef

Revised 8/3/2021 5|7
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Exhibit D: Maps

[attached]
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446 West Crogan Street, Suite 300 | Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2440

678.518.6000
GwinnettCounty.com

GWINNETT COUNTY
G innett DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

CASE REPORT
Case Number: ZVR2024-00016
Request: Variance from the Activity Center Overlay
Address: District 2140 Satellite Boulevard
Map Number: R7116 057
Zoning: C-2 (General Business District)
Site Area: 2.28 acres
Proposed Development: Hotel
Commission District: District 1 — Carden/Walthour
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Applicant: Satellite Commercial Properties, Inc. Owner: Satellite Commercial Properties Inc.
c/o Andersen Tate & Carr 2140 Satellite Blvd
1960 Satellite Blvd, Ste 4000 Duluth, GA 30097
Duluth, GA 30097

Contact: Melody Glouton Contact Phone: 770.822.0900

Zoning History

The subject property is zoned C-2 (General Business District). In 1994, the property was rezoned from
O-l (Office-Institutional District) to C-2. The property is located within Civic Center Overlay District.

Existing Site Condition

The subject site is a 2.28-acre parcel located on Satellite Boulevard, at its intersection with Sugarloaf
Circle. There are two access points to the site, one from Sugarloaf Circle and one from Satellite
Boulevard. The property is developed with a vacant building that previously operated as a financial
institution. The site is relatively flat with no significant change in topography. Sidewalks are present
along both road frontages. There are no floodplain or streams associated with the subject site.

Surrounding Use and Zoning
The subject site is predominantly surrounded by commercial uses. Across Satellite Boulevard to the

north is the Gas South District. Office buildings located within the Sugarloaf Corporate Center are
located to the east, south, and west. The following is a summary of the surrounding uses and zoning:

| SN 2VR2024-00016

7116057

Gwinnett County 5 5
Craset 2202024 o A [ SUBJECT SITE AND SURROUNDING ZONING ||
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Location Land Use Zoning
Subject Property Commercial C-2
North Mixed-Use MU-R
East Office C-2
South Office C-2
West Office C-2

Project Summary

The applicant requests a variance from the Activity Center overlay building location standard, including:
e A proposed 175-foot-tall, 5-story hotel with 118 rooms.
e A primary building fagade and entrance 72.3 feet away from the public right-of-way, without
sidewalk connectivity from the front entrance to the sidewalk parallel to the street.
e A surface parking lot containing 10-foot-wide landscape strips along both road frontages.
e 118 parking spaces.

e Driveways onto Satellite Boulevard and Sugarloaf Circle with southern and eastern interparcel
connections.

Zoning and Development Standards and Variance Request

The applicant requests approval of a variance from the following regulation of the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO):

214-20.3.E.4. Primary building facades and entrances shall be located no more than 70 feet
from the public rights-of-way and shall be oriented toward the street and shall provide a
sidewalk connecting the front entrance to a continuous sidewalk placed parallel to the street.

e The applicant requests a variance from the 70-foot maximum building fagade setback
by 2.3 feet and to allow no sidewalk connectivity from the building front entrance to
the sidewalk parallel to the street.

Staff Recommended Conditions

Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the
following conditions of approval:

1. The site shall be developed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site Plan, dated received
February 8, 2024.

2. Sidewalk to Sugarloaf Circle must be provided as shown on Exhibit B: Site Plan, dated received
February 8, 2024.

ZVR2024-00016 30of 16 RP



Exhibits:

A. Site Visit Photos
B. Site Plan
C. Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variances
D. Maps
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Site Visit Photos

Exhibit A

View of property from Sugarloaf Circle
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P

View of property from Satellite Boulevard
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ZVR2024-00016

Existing Building (to be demolished)
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ZVR2024-00016

Exhibit B: Site Plan

[attached]
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Exhibit C: Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variance

[attached]
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED
02/08/2024 Standards for Granting Variances

Responses to the following criteria must be submitted for each variance requested (attach
additional sheets as needed). According to the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a variance
shall not be granted unless evidence is presented supporting conclusions that the variance meets
each of the following criteria:

a. Does the request arise from a condition that is unique and peculiar to the land, structures,
and buildings involved? Please explain:

A. Yes. The nature of a site design for a hotel does not allow a building to be located
within 70’ of the public right of way.

b. Is the request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size, shape, or
topographical condition of the specific property involved result in an unnecessary hardship
for the owner, lessee, or occupants; as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the
provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally enforced? Please explain:

A. Yes. Due to the size and shape of the property, the proposed development, which
is otherwise permitted in the present zoning classification, cannot be developed in
accordance with the maximum 70’ building setback requirement specific to the
Overlay. Further, no other surrounding structures sit within the maximum 70’
building setback requirement. Therefore, strict adherence to the UDO would
place an undue burden on the Applicant and prevent the development of a
permitted use within the current C-2 zoning classification.

c. Isthe condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in properties of the same
zoning district as the subject property? Please Explain:

A. The condition requiring the requested relief is not ordinarily found within the C-
2 zoning district nor is it possible to comply with the development requirements
of the proposed use. The condition requiring the requested relief is a general
building setback requirement for primary facades and entrances to be located no
more than 70 feet from the right of way. Strict adherence of this requirement to
the Subject Property would be inconsistent with the surrounding buildings of
similar or greater scale that do not meet the condition.

d. Is the request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and
not by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant? Please explain:

A. Yes. The request is a result of the requirement for building facades and entrances
to be setback no more than 70’ from the public right of way. The Applicant is
proposing to redevelop the site with a hotel. The proposed use is permitted within
the current C-2 zoning and the redevelopment meets the requiren{ents of the UDO

ZVR2024-00016 10 0f 16 RP



GWINNETT COUNTY

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

02/08/2024

with |exception of the aforementioned setback provision that is unique to the

OVeFlay. Strict adherence to this provision would prohibit the ability to develop
the hotel. Further, no other surrounding buildings meet the maximum building
setback requirement.

e. Would granting the variance impair or injure other property or improvements in the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, or impair an adequate supply of
light or air to adjacent property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets,
increase the danger of fire, create a hazard to air navigation, endanger the public safety, or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood? Please explain:

A.

No. The Subject Property is currently zoned C-2 and is surrounded by larger
office buildings and retail spaces. Granting the variance would allow the
Applicant to redevelop the Subject Property with a permitted use that is consistent
with the development and setbacks of surrounding properties.

f. Is the variance requested the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building, or structures? Please explain:

A.

Yes. The requested variance from the 70° maximum building setback is the
minimum variance required to make reasonable use of the site. The purpose of
the request is to allow for the development of a hotel. Further, the public right of
way is currently densely screened with mature trees thus minimizing the visual
field to the proposed building.

g. Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or
the purpose and intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan? Please explain:

A.

Yes. Granting the variance would allow for a permitted use under the current C-
2 zoning to be developed in accordance with the UDO and will be consistent with
the surrounding land uses and current building setbacks.

4868-4270-0452, v. 1
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Telephone: 770.822.0900
Email: mglouton@atclawfirm.com Direct Dial: 770-339-0475
Direct Fax: 770.236.9719

February 8, 2024

VIA EMAIL DELIVERY (P&D-PlanningZoning@gwinnettcounty.com)
Gwinnett County Planning and Development

One Justice Square

446 West Crogan Steet, Suite 300

Lawrenceville, Ga 30046

RE: LETTER OF INTENT FOR VARIANCE APPLICATION OF
SATELLITE COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, INC. (R7116 057)

Dear Chairman, Members, and Staff:

Andersen, Tate & Carr, P.C. submits this Letter of Intent and attached Variance
Application (“Application”) on behalf of the Applicant, Satellite Commercial Properties, LLC (the
“Applicant”) for the purpose of requesting a variance from Section 214-20.3(E)(4) of the Gwinnett
County Unified Development Ordinance (“UDO”). The property is an approximately 2.283-acre
site located at 2140 Satellite Blvd and identified as R7116 057 (“Subject Property™).

The requested variance is related to the proximity of the primary structure to the right of
way on the Subject Property within the Civic Center Overlay District (“Overlay”). The Subject
Property is zoned C-2 for general commercial use within Overlay and currently contains a vacant
building that previously operated as a financial institution. The Applicant is seeking to redevelop
the site as hotel as permitted under the current C-2 zoning classification. The proposed building
will consist of a five-story hotel with 118 units. The Subject Property lies within the Civic Center
Overlay District which requires primary building facades and entrances shall be located no more
than 70 feet from the public rights-of-way and shall be oriented toward the street and shall provide
a sidewalk connecting the front entrance to a continuous sidewalk placed parallel to the street. See,
Section 214-20.3(E)(4). As such, the Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 214-20.3(E).

As shown on the site plan attached as “Exhibit A” and in consideration of the size, layout,
and location of the Subject Property, the hotel cannot be developed under the current requirements.
The Applicant further submits that strict adherence to the language of the UDO would effectively
prohibit the Applicant from redeveloping the Subject Property with a proposed use that is
permitted under the C-2 zoning classification of the UDO.

Under the UDO, a variance may be granted in cases of unnecessary hardship by a finding
that the application of the Ordinance to a particular piece of property (such as the Subject Property)
would create unnecessary hardship, there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions, that such
conditions are unique to this particular property, such conditions are not a result of the owner, and

Andersen, Tate & Carr, P.C. » One Sugarloaf Centre = Suite 4000 = 1960 Satellite Boulevard = Duluth GA 30097 = www.atclawfirm.com
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02/Q8/2024 . . . e .
relic , If granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the intent of

tire-Ordimmamce—The Applicant’s requested variance is the minimum necessary to afford the
Applicant relief so that the Subject Property may be redeveloped with an economically viable use
as permitted under the current C-2 zoning. Further, granting the requested relief would not cause
a substantial detriment to the public good. Rather, by granting relief, the Subject Property will be
consistent with adjacent and nearby properties along Satellite Boulevard within the Overlay.

The Applicant and its representatives welcome the opportunity to meet with staff of the
Gwinnett County Department of Planning and Development to answer any questions or to address
any concerns relating to the matters set forth in this Letter of Intent or in the Variance Application
filed herewith. The Applicant respectfully requests your favorable consideration of this Variance

Application.
Respectfully submitted,
ANDERSEN, TATE & CARR, P.C.
Melody A. Glouton
Attorney for Applicant

Enclosures

4866-5218-6532, v. 1
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GWINNETT COUNTY
G innett DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

CASE REPORT
Case Number: ZVR2024-00017
Request: Variance from the accessory structure location standard.
Case Number: ZVR2024-00019
Request: Variance from the accessory building materials and/or colors standard.
Address: 1946 High Terrace
Map Number: R6065 174
Zoning: R-100 (Single-Family Residence District)
Site Area: .34 acres
Proposed Development: Accessory Structure
Commission District: District 2 — Ku/Graham
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Kirkland Dion Carden
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Applicant: Perry-Nicholas Isch Owner: Perry-Nicholas Isch

1946 High Terrace 1946 High Terrace
Snellville, GA 30039 Snellville, GA 30039
Contact: Perry-Nicholas Isch Contact Phone: 386.523.4325

Zoning History

The subject property is zoned R-100 (Single-Family Residence District). There are no other zoning
requests on record for this property.

Existing Site Condition

The subject site is a .34 -acre parcel located on High Terrace within the Scenic Mountain subdivision.
The site is developed with a split-level single-family detached residence made of lap siding and stacked
stone built in 1984. There is a 10-foot drainage easement on the northwestern side of the property.

Surrounding Use and Zoning

The subject site is surrounded by single-family residences within established subdivisions. The
following is a summary of the surrounding uses and zoning:

| [ 2vR2024-00017 & ZVR2024-00019

o] G065 174

winnett County
epartment of Planning and Development

roaled: 22102024
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Location Land Use Zoning
Subject Property Single-Family Residential R-100
North Single-Family Residential R-100
East Single-Family Residential R-100
South Single-Family Residential R-100
West Single-Family Residential R-100

Project Summary

The applicant requests a variance from the accessory structure standards, including:
e A 17 x 19" metal modular accessory structure in the front yard finished with materials and/or
colors not similar to the primary structure.

Zoning and Development Standards and Variance Request

The applicant requests approval of variances from the following regulations of the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO):

230-30.7. All accessory buildings or structures shall be located in the rear or side yard unless
explicitly stated otherwise in this section.

e The applicant requests a variance to allow an accessory structure in the front yard.

230-30.12A.1. Exterior walls shall be finished with materials and/or colors similar to that of the
principal building.

e The applicant requests a variance to allow an accessory structure to be finished with
materials and/or colors not similar to the primary structure.

Staff Recommended Conditions

Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the
following conditions of approval:

1. The site shall be developed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site Plan, dated received
February 13, 2024 and Exhibit C: Building Elevations, dated received February 13, 2024.

ZVR2024-00017, ZVR2024-00019 20f19 MM



Exhibits:

Site Visit Photos

Site Plan

Building Elevations

Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variances
Maps
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos

View of accessory structure in yard facing North.

View of accessory structure in yard facing West.

ZVR2024-00017, ZVR2024-00019 4 0of 19 MM



View of deck and hot tub facing Northwest.

View of yard facing Northeast.
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Exhibit C: Building Elevations

[attached]
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Exhibit D: Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variance

[attached]
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GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

LETTER OF INTENT

PERRY-NICHOLAS ISCH

1946 HIGH TER

SNELLVILLE, GA. 30039

(386) 523-4325
PERRY.NICHOLAS@GMAIL.COM

02.08.2024

Department of Planning and Development,

Ladies and gentlemen of the department It was my intent to find an accessory
building that was complete and secure. The building will serve as my tool
shed/workshop for personal projects, a gathering place for friends, as well
as, storage. The unit I found was made in china and was delivered flat or
folded up. When it was expanded it revealed an all steel structure 8’4” tall,

with 2 vinyl clad windows on each side and a door on the front wall.

I am requesting variances from the Accessory Building Requirements UDO Code
Section.
1. 230-30.7 - A1l accessory buildings or structures shall be located in the

rear or side yard unless explicitly stated otherwise in this section.

2. 230-30.12A.1. - Exterior walls shall be finished with materials and/or

colors similar to that of the principal building.

The structure is located on a side lot that is considered a front yard because
it faces 2 streets. In actuality the north side of the lot has frontage on
high ter which bends to the west side of the lot and is a dead end in front of
my home. There are only 8 homes on this dead end street. It is made of steel
with a body color of white and a trim color of gray. It is consistent with the

color scheme in my rear yard and home and does not look out of place.

ZVR2024-00017, ZVR2024-00019 13 of 19 MM


mrmcgee
Received


GWINNETT COUNTY
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED

I moved to Snellville in November of 2021 while in an abusive marf§iage. I 2/13/2024

spent the next year and a half in divorce proceedings and finally Was-gramnced
a divorce in September of 2023. I have established my business (Wishworks
Printing and Promotional Products LLC ) and my home here and have invested
many thousands of dollars into making my home a place that friends can gather
and I can entertain. Not granting these variances will be a hardship of costly
proportions. I have already 1invested about 40 thousand dollars into the yard.
I constantly receive compliments on the changes made. This entire project was
created to provide a place to host friends and entertain as I recovered from
being isolated and tormented by a narcissistic ex husband. I was reported by
an ex boyfriend that is just as malicious. It wasn't my intent to avoid the
department or to disrespect the code. Having worked with the department
closely over the last year to obtain electrical power for the hot tub and
yard. I had meetings and discussions on what could and couldn't be done due to
the hindrances of the lot. I worked with Marcus Canada to finalize getting a
separate 200 amp electrical service to power the hot tub and future needs of
the lot. I felt I was operating with full transparency as I am now trying to
rectify this matter. I am a veteran having served in the US Army, a small
business owner of 14 years, and a now established resident of Snellville ,

specifically 1946 High Ter.

Sincerely,

Perry-Nicholas Isch

ZVR2024-00017, ZVR2024-00019 14 of 19 MM
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2132004 Standards for Granting Variances: 2 3 P 3 o 7

Responses to the following criteria must be submitted for each variance requested (attach additional sheets
as needed). According to the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a variance shall not be granted unless
evidence is presented supporting conclusions that the variance meets each of the following criteria:

a. Does the request arise from a condition that is unique and peculiar to the land, structures, and buildings

-

* involved? Please explain: __Tls SFmun plader deari teaning b« Fhe p,

My frogety Unviesls
7

b. Is the request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size, shape or topographical
condition of the specific property involved result in an unnecessary hardship for the owner, lessee, or
occupants; as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally
enforced? Please explain: __jfef  #e Aavdthyp 15 aind > oAl 4 v Hie furd

LS

b &
c. Is the condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in properties of the same zoning district as
the subject property? Please explain: \«2.£ =5 ras . / —
Iide [Wop of Tropeh iy’ Aloe 4t /e Loh Lhvouch Be Cride of L LA LL
Lle copject J .

d. Isthe request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and not by an action or
actions of the property owner or the applicant? Please explain: 7%)’

e. Would granting the variance impair or injure other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
subject property is located, or impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, create a hazard to air navigation,

endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood?
Please explain: __AD A/ Ao wu #Mﬁﬁ&ﬁ‘m—‘@ﬂiﬁ_ﬁt_ﬂmu:_é&

7 ILT28 =4 729 M—/,%.,(MM

f. Is the variance requested the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,
building, or structures? Please explain: __j.2.J I 44@%_@_{72{ (o #heye

A 4.0 Q/.Pé Mv

g. Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or the purpose and

intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan? Please explain: MQ%W@Z@___

5|6
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2/13/2024

Standards for Granting Variances:

Responses to the following criteria must be submitted for each variance requested (attach additional sheets
as needed). According to the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a variance shall not be granted unless
evidence is presented supporting conclusions that the variance meets each of the following criteria:

a. Does the request arise froma condjtion that is unique and peculiar to the land, ?ructures, and buildings
involved?.Please explain: fin by fela_ 44 afrensty @crthasad.,
o Aot A% e (

b. Is the request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size, shape or topographical
condition of the specific property involved result in an unnecessary hardship for the owner, lessee, or
occupants; as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the provisions of Title 2 of the UDO are literally
enforced? Please explain: __~ , X

«/bL coloy Scher fhﬂ{ gf/a Cowplyned T PMoa Py dure
Bl feray [ih'fe . ’ _

c. Isthe condition requiring the requested relief not ordinarily found in properties of the same zoning district as
the subject property? Please explain: _?_}M .

d. Isthe request a result of conditions created by the regulations of Title 2 of the UDO and not by an action or (/
action‘s'of the property owner or the applicant? Please explain: _7&r  (owdl Franl ave foe (270

- /s ﬁ(”f/ /LQ/MOM Y Vi A flo/ gy # - L
v A a4 J

e. Would granting the variance impair or injure other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
subject property is located, or impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, create a hazard to air navigation,
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values withiq the neighborhood?

Please explain: AZQ ﬁz /a1 J10us o AT T /a/f/cueg‘ Ao /A @Lé% Z/;ggg Kisf Mﬁmf.}

f. Is the variance requested the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,
building, or structures? Please explain: /S?z(

g. Does the variance desired meet the general spirit and intent of Title 2 of the UDO and/or the purpose and
intent of the Gwinnett County Unified Plan? Please explain: ___ trg cyS~ 4 2] oigneir—

At doeg
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

CASE REPORT
Case Number: ZVR2024-00018
Request: Variance from the accessory structure location standard
Address: 5116 Falconwood Court
Map Number: R6226 145
Zoning: R-75 (Single-Family Residence District)
Site Area: 0.27 acres
Proposed Development: Accessory Structure
Commission District: District 1 — Commissioner Carden/Walthour
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Applicant: Vasyl Soropulov Owner: Vasyl Soropulov

5116 Falconwood Court 5116 Falconwood Court
Norcosss, GA 30071 Norcross, GA 30071
Contact: Vasyl Soropulov Contact Phone: 404.542.7465

Zoning History

The subject property is zoned R-75 (Single-Family Residence District). There are no prior zoning cases
on record for the property.

Existing Site Condition

The subject site is a 0.27-acre parcel located on Falconwood Court within the Falconwood subdivision.
The site is developed with a two-story, single-family detached residence made of lap siding and brick,
built in 1979. The site gradually slopes down by 20 feet from the road frontage to the rear property line.
There is a 10-foot drainage easement on the eastern property line.

Surrounding Use and Zoning

The subject site is surrounded by single-family residences within established subdivisions. The
following is a summary of the surrounding uses and zoning:

WESTHILL DR

13 HOLOIA

L\ S\l Z7VR2024-00018

6226 145

[| Gwinnett County
Department of Planning and Development » 206 400
Created: 2/21/2024
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Location Land Use Zoning
Subject Property Single-Family Residential R-75
North Single-Family Residential R-75
East Single-Family Residential R-75
South Single-Family Residential R-75
West Single-Family Residential R-75

Project Summary

The applicant requests a variance from the accessory structure location standard, including:
e An 18-foot by 20-foot carport, comprised of metal, located in the front yard.

Zoning and Development Standards and Variance Request

The applicant requests approval of a variance from the following regulation of the Unified Development
Ordinance (UDO):

Section 230-30.8 Accessory buildings, structures or uses shall not be allowed in a front yard
except those permitted by this UDO.
e The applicant requests a variance to allow an accessory structure in the front yard.

Staff Recommended Conditions

Should the Zoning Board of Appeals choose to approve the variance request, staff recommends the
following condition of approval:

1. The site shall be developed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site Plan dated received
February 14, 2024.
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Exhibits:

A. Site Visit Photos
B. Site Plan
C. Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variances
D. Maps
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos

View of the Principal Building

View of the accessory structure
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Exhibit B: Site Plan
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Exhibit C: Letter of Intent and Standards for Granting Variance

[attached]
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

RECEIVED
2/14/2024 Standards for Granting Variances:

Responses to the following criteria must be submitted for each variance requested (attach additional sheets
as needed). According to the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a variance shall not be granted unless
evidence is presented supporting conclusions that the variance meets each of the following criteria:

a. Does the request arise froma c
involved? Please explain:

JZFS 2 1277

b. Isthe request necessary because the particular physical surroundings, the size, shape or topographical
condition of the specific property involved result in an unnecessary hardship for the owner, lessee, or
occupants; as distinguished from a mere ingonvenience, if the provisions of, Title 2 of the UDO atg literally
enforced? Please explain: 1& = WMMf’Cf’f “7‘i e Ca ot s

LOF ftaa M @)  (F LK bty cpaide Ceewf-
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¢. Isthe condition requiring the requested r not ordi n%} roperties of the same zoning district as
the subject pr?erty’iJ PI;ée xplain: & (et C’/Z',&ﬁ,d;

e 5/ g )avsl ///Lf/

d. Istherequest aresult of conditions created by the regulations o}TQJe 2 of the ubo and not by an action or
actions of the property owner or the applicant? Please explain: £ CEL Wi’ y &L “)?ﬁﬁ

Neter 1o l/lo s
/ P am w— ‘-"/ [P

e. Would granting the variance impair or injure other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
subject property is located, or impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, substantially
increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, create a hazard to air navigation,

endanger the publi ety, or supgtantially diminigh or impair property valuegwithin the nelghb rhood?
Please explain: //(S;/f _jﬂf ; Z@E He (7 £, Z zee
pond cox /A e s with fhe fojfmx &W,f&% pe

I‘d") = . £z s /}1
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f. Isthe variance requested the minimum variance tha will make possible the reasonable use of the land,

building, or structures? Please explain:
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